I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, March 20, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 123.

DUTIES OF COUNTY SUPERINTENDENTS.

S. F. 175.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-seven hundred and thirty-eight (2738) of the code, in relation to the duties of county superintendents.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Normal institute—receipts and disbursements. That section twenty-seven hundred and thirty-eight (2738) of the code be and the

same is hereby amended by adding to said section the following, viz:

"That the county superintendent shall furnish to the county board of supervisors a certified itemized account of the receipts and disbursements of all moneys collected and paid out by him for a normal institute, which account they shall examine, audit and publish with their proceedings next following the holding of the normal institute. The superintendent shall report to the board of supervisors the first of January annually a summary of his official financial transactions for the previous year."

Approved April 10, 1902.

CHAPTER 124.

COMPENSATION OF COUNTY SUPERINTENDENTS.

S. F. 13.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-seven hundred and forty-two (2742) of the code, relating to county superintendents.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Salary. That section twenty-seven hundred and forty-two (2742) of the code of Iowa be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all the first line thereof and that part of the second line thereof preceding and including the word "duties", and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "He shall receive a salary of twelve hundred and fifty dollars a year".

Approved April 10, 1902.

CHAPTER 125.

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS FOR SCHOOL ELECTIONS.

H. F. 428.

AN ACT to ...end section twenty-seven hundred fifty-five (2755) of the code, relating to the registration of voters for school elections.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Registrars. That section two thousand seven hundred and fifty-five (2755) of the code be, and the same is, hereby amended by substituting a period for the semicolon after the word "elections" at the end of line thirteen, and by inserting after the period following said word "elections" the following:

"The board of directors of such school corporation, on or before the last Monday preceding such election shall appoint two suitable persons to be reg-

istrars in each of the election precincts of such school corporation for the registration of voters therein, who shall have the same qualifications as registrars appointed for general elections and shall qualify in the same manner, and receive the same compensation to be paid by the school corporation. The registrars shall meet on the day of election at the voting place in the precinct in which they have been appointed and shall hold continuous session from nine o'clock in the forenoon until seven o'clock in the afternoon. Any person claiming to be a voter, and who is not already registered in the proper precinct, may appear before them in the election precinct where he claims he is entitled to vote and make and subscribe under oath a statement in the registry book, which oath and statement shall be of the same general character as that prescribed by section one thousand and seventy-seven (1077) of the code, and shall thereupon be granted a certificate of registration", followed by a period.

Sec. 2. School elections. That said section two thousand seven hundred and fifty-five (2755) of the code be further amended by striking out the word

"but" in the fourteenth line thereof.

Approved April 12, 1902

CHAPTER 126.

ORGANIZATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

S. F. 167.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-seven hundred ninety-four (2794) of the code of Iowa, relating to the organization of independent districts.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Formation of independent districts. That section twenty-seven hundred ninety-four (2794) of the code of Iowa be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "township" in the third line, and inserting the word "corporation" therefor. Also by striking out the word "townships" in the tenth line and inserting the word "corporations" therefor.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 8, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 127.

ISSUANCE OF SCHOOL BONDS.

H. F. 373.

AN ACT to repeal section twenty-eight hundred and twelve (2812) of the code; section one (1) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, and chapter one hundred and forty-two (142) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly and to enact a substitute therefor, providing for the issuance of school bonds.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Repealed. That section twenty-eight hundred and twelve (2812) of the code; section one (1) of chapter ninety five (95) of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly and chapter one hundred and forty-two (142) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly be and the same are hereby repealed.